

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND LIVESTOCK DEVELOPMENT

P.O BOX 30028-00100 NAIROBI

INVITATION FOR FEEDBACK AND MEMORANDA ON THE DRAFTS: THE SUGAR (GENERAL) REGULATIONS, 2025 AND THE SUGAR (IMPORTS AND EXPORTS) REGULATIONS, 2025

The Sugar Act No.11 of 2024 was enacted and assented to by the President on 1st November 2024 and came into effect on 21st November 2024. The Act provides for the development, regulation and promotion of the sugar industry, establishment, powers and functions of the Kenya Sugar Board and for connected purposes.

Section 61 of the Act mandates the Cabinet Secretary for Agriculture and Livestock Development, in consultation with County Governments and the Kenya Sugar Board, to make regulations generally for the better carrying into effect, the provisions of the Act.

In this regard, the Ministry has prepared the following drafts regulations;

- i. The Sugar (General) Regulations, 2025
- ii. The Sugar (Imports and Exports) Regulations, 2025

In line with the requirements of the Constitution of Kenya (2010), the Ministry hereby invites all stakeholders to give their comments on the drafts, through written memoranda. Further, the public is notified and invited to attend public participation forums which will take place from 9am to 1pm on the dates and at the venues indicated below:

Date	Venue	Venue	Venue
19th February 2025	Chief's Centre-Busibwabo- (Busia)	Assistant County Commissioners' Office – Simbachai (Olepito)	Booker Stadium - Mumias
20th February 2025	Nabing'eng'e Chief's Office (Naitiri)	Nzoia Sugar Training Centre Compound	Mukhonje Friends Church Compound - Butali
21st February 2025	Assistant County Commissioner's Office –(Kabras)	Kipsitet ATC Grounds	Mberere Grounds
24th February 2025	Muhoroni Sugar Company Grounds	Chemelil Sugar Company Grounds	Miwani Grounds
25th February 2025	Assistant County Commissioners' Office -Enoosaen (Transmara Sugar)	Sony Sugar Grounds	Chief's Office - Ndhiwa
27th February 2025	KALRO HQs - Nairobi	Pride Inn – Nyali (Mombasa)	Kid's Care – Msamb- weni (Kwale)

The draft regulations and comments submission form is available on the Ministry website **www.kilimo. go.ke** and the Kenya Sugar Board website **www.ksb.go.ke**.

Stakeholders are advised to submit their comments to the addresses indicated here below, within fourteen (14) days from the date of publication of this notice.

The Principal Secretary
State Department for Agriculture
Ministry of Agriculture and Livestock Development
Kilimo House, Cathedral Road
P.O. Box 30028 Nairobi.
Or by Email: cdarprincipalsecretary@gmail.com

The Chief Executive Officer Kenya Sugar Board Sukari Plaza, Off Waiyaki Way P.O. Box 51500-00100 Nairobi. Or by Email: info@ksb.go.ke

Sen. Mutahi Kagwe, EGH
CABINET SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND LIVESTOCK DEVELOPMENT

